

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) No.374 OF 2008

KIRAN KUMARI & ANR. ... Petitioner(s)

Versus

AMITABH DEVENDRA KUMAR GUPT & ORS. ... Respondent(s)

ORDER

1. This transfer petition has been filed on behalf of the wife and her mother for transfer of CC.787 of 2006(Amitabh Devendra Gupt Vs. Kiran Kumari Amitabh Gupt & Ors.) pending before the Judicial Magistrate, First Class, Vashi at CBD Belapur, Navi Mumbai, to the court of Judicial Magistrate, First Class, Seraikella, East Singhbhum, Jharkhand.

2. Despite service of notice, which was issued as far back as on 18th August, 2008, there is no response from the side of the respondent. Accordingly, having heard learned counsel in support of the petition and perused the grounds, and, in particular ground No.(a), we allow the transfer petition.

3. Let the proceedings, being CC.787 of 2006, pending before the Judicial Magistrate, First Class, Vashi at CBD Delapur, Navi Mumbai, stand transferred to the Court of the Judicial Magistrate, First Class, Seraikella, East Singhbhum, Jharkhand.

.....J.
(ALTAMAS KABIR)

.....J.
(CYRIAC JOSEPH)

New Delhi,
February 05, 2010.
ITEM NO.217

COURT NO.3

SECTION XVIA

SUPR EME COUR T OF I ND I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 374 OF 2008

KIRAN KUMARI & ANR. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

AMITABH DEVENDRA KUMAR GUPT & ORS.

Respondent(s)

